OWNER’S MANUAL
CR1 Triton™ Series
Corrosion-Resistant Washdown Unit Heaters
Ruffneck™ is a registered trademark and Triton™ is a registered trademarks of CCI Thermal Technologies Inc.
Copyright© 2013. All rights reserved.
Pt. No. 7516.Rev.2.00 Printed in Canada
Issue Date: May 2013
– 1 –
This manual covers installation, maintenance, repair and parts.
WARNING!
READ ALL IMPORTANT NOTICES ON PAGE 2.
PLEASE ADHERE TO INSTRUCTIONS PUBLISHED IN THIS MANUAL.
Failure to do so may be dangerous and may void certain provisions of your warranty.
CR      1        -       480          3        60       -       20      -       TPFDME
MODEL CODING
KILOWATTS
3
5
7.5
10
15
20
25
30
35
39
VOLTAGE
208V
240V
480V
600V
PHASE
1
3
HERTZ
60
BUILT-IN CONTROL OPTIONS
T - Built-in room thermostat
P - Built-in pilot light
F - Built-in 3-position fan
switch (on, off, fan only)
D - Built-in door interlocking
disconnect switch
M - Built-in manual reset
temperature high-limit
E - Monel elements
1st GENERATION
MODEL SERIES
1. 	 Read and follow all instructions in this manual.
2. 	 Heater is not to be used in hazardous atmospheres
where flammable vapors, gases, liquids or other
combustible atmospheres are present.
3. 	 Heater is to be connected and serviced only by a
qualified electrician.
4. 	 Installation and wiring of the heater must adhere to
all applicable codes.
5. 	 Before opening any enclosures, disconnect the
heater from the power supply. Lock the switch in
the “OFF” position and/or tag the switch to prevent
unexpected power application.
6. 	 The heater is not to be operated with the high-limit
disconnected from the control circuit.
7. 	 The heater is not to be operated if the bulb or
capillary of the high-limit is damaged.
8. 	 Do not operate the heater in atmosphere corrosive to
type 304 stainless steel.
9. 	 Elements get hot during operation. Contact can
cause burns.
10. Use factory replacement parts only.
11. Maximum ambient operating temperature is 40°C
(104°F).
12. Type 4X conduits must be used for field connection
in order to maintain watertightness of the enclosure.
13. Do not operate the heater with the louvers deformed
from their factory preset positions.
14. Wash with water pressure less than 70 psi.
15. Complies with U.S. Coast Guard regulations only
when indicated on heater data plate and when the
discharge grill directs airflow downward.
16. If there are any questions or concerns regarding the
heater, please refer to contact info on page 10.
WARNING:

22 Element Plate 7488
23 Controls Bracket 7493
24 Hi-Limit Switch Bracket 7654
25 Capacitor Bracket 7492
26 Knock-out Plugs 7639
27 Contactor (Motor) 3618
PARTS LIST
Model Heater
Watts (kW) Volts (V) Phase
Line
Amps
(Amps)
Air Temperature Rise
BTU/HR
(°C) (°F)
CR1-208160-3 3 208 1 17.4 7.5 13.5 10250
CR1-240160-3 3 240 1 15.5 7.5 13.5 10250
CR1-208360-3 3 208 3 11.3 7.5 13.5 10250
CR1-240360-3 3 240 3 10.2 7.5 13.5 10250
CR1-480360-3 3 480 3 5.1 7.5 13.5 10250
CR1-600360-3 3 600 3 3.9 7.5 13.5 10250
CR1-208160-5 5 208 1 27.0 12.5 22.5 17050
CR1-240160-5 5 240 1 23.8 12.5 22.5 17050
CR1-208360-5 5 208 3 16.9 12.5 22.5 17050
CR1-240360-5 5 240 3 15.0 12.5 22.5 17050
CR1-480360-5 5 480 3 7.5 12.5 22.5 17050
CR1-600360-5 5 600 3 5.8 12.5 22.5 17050
CR1-208160-7.5 7.5 208 1 39.1 18.8 33.8 25600
CR1-240160-7.5 7.5 240 1 34.3 18.8 33.8 25600
CR1-208360-7.5 7.5 208 3 23.8 18.8 33.8 25600
CR1-240360-7.5 7.5 240 3 21.0 18.8 33.8 25600
CR1-480360-7.5 7.5 480 3 10.5 18.8 33.8 25600
CR1-600360-7.5 7.5 600 3 8.2 18.8 33.8 25600
CR1-240160-10 10 240 1 44.7 25.0 45.0 34100
CR1-208360-10 10 208 3 30.8 25.0 45.0 34100
CR1-240360-10 10 240 3 27.1 25.0 45.0 34100
CR1-480360-10 10 480 3 13.5 25.0 45.0 34100
CR1-600360-10 10 600 3 10.6 25.0 45.0 34100
CR1-208360-15 15 208 3 44.6 18.1 32.6 51200
CR1-240360-15 15 240 3 39.1 18.1 32.6 51200
CR1-480360-15 15 480 3 19.5 18.1 32.6 51200
CR1-600360-15 15 600 3 15.4 18.1 32.6 51200
CR1-480360-20 20 480 3 25.6 24.2 43.6 68250
CR1-600360-20 20 600 3 20.3 24.2 43.6 68250
CR1-480360-25 25 480 3 31.6 20.9 37.5 85300
CR1-600360-25 25 600 3 25.1 20.9 37.5 85300
CR1-480360-30 30 480 3 37.6 25.0 45.1 102350
CR1-600360-30 30 600 3 29.9 25.0 45.1 102350
CR1-480360-35 35 480 3 43.6 29.2 52.6 119400
CR1-600360-35 35 600 3 34.7 29.2 52.6 119400
CR1-480360-39 39 480 3 48.0 32.5 58.6 133100
CR1-600360-39 39 600 3 38.5 32.5 58.6 133100
CR1 TECHNICAL DATA
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Nominal kW 3 5 7.5 10 15
Fan Diameter in. (mm) 12 (305) 12 (305) 12 (305) 12 (305) 16 (406)